

**[N] ADOPTION NOTICE**

**[W] BRIDGER PIPELINE LLC  
~~CALIBER BEAR DEN INTERCONNECT LLC~~**

**LOCAL TARIFF**

**Containing**

**RATES AND ROUTING  
GOVERNING THE INTERSTATE TRANSPORTATION  
OF**

**CRUDE PETROLEUM  
(AS DEFINED HEREIN)**

**BY PIPELINE**

From and To Points Named Herein

Issued in compliance with 18 C.F.R. § [W] 341.6 342.3(a) ~~(Indexing)~~. [N] Effective January 2, 2026, Bridger Pipeline LLC acquired the Caliber Den Interconnect LLC (“Caliber Den”) assets that are used to provide service under this tariff. This tariff adopts and brings forward unchanged, except as noted herein, the rates and routing set forth in Caliber Den’s FERC No. 2.12.0.

Governed, except as otherwise provided herein, by rules and regulations published in [W] Bridger Pipeline LLC’s Caliber Bear Den Interconnect LLC’s F.E.R.C. No. [W] 48.0.0 4.0.0 or supplements or successive issues thereof.

The rates in this tariff are expressed in dollars per Barrel and are subject to change as provided by law, and to the Rules and Regulations published herein, supplements hereto and revisions hereof.

[N] Issued on less than one day’s notice under authority of 18 CFR § 341.14. This tariff publication is conditionally accepted subject to refund pending a thirty (30) day review period.

The provisions published herein will, if effective, not result in an effect on the quality of the human environment.

**ISSUED: JANUARY 15, 2026**

**EFFECTIVE: JANUARY 15, 2026**

**[N] Issued By:**  
H.A. “Tad” True, Member  
Bridger Pipeline LLC  
P.O. Box 2360  
Casper, WY 82602

**[N] Compiled By:**  
Kevin Kaiser  
Bridger Pipeline LLC  
P.O. Box 2360  
Casper, WY 82602  
307-237-9301

**[C] ISSUED AND COMPILED BY:**

Evan Bergam  
Chief Financial Officer  
Caliber Midstream  
—1805 Shea Center Drive  
Suite 120

Highlands Ranch, CO 80129  
(720) 630-2666

[ebergam@calibermidstream.com](mailto:ebergam@calibermidstream.com)

[www.calibermidstream.com/CaliberBearDenCrudeTariff](http://www.calibermidstream.com/CaliberBearDenCrudeTariff)

<b>TABLE OF GENERAL COMMODITY RATES</b> (Rates in Dollars per Barrel of 42 U.S. Gallons each)		
RECEIPT POINT	DELIVERY POINT	RATE
Enable Midstream Partners, L.P. Gathering System McKenzie County, North Dakota	Interconnection to the Dakota Access Pipeline Watford, North Dakota	[U] \$0.2151
Caliber Truck Unloading Facility McKenzie County, North Dakota	Interconnection to the Dakota Access Pipeline Watford, North Dakota	[U] \$0.2751
<b>TABLE OF COMMITTED RATES</b> <small>(NOTE 1)</small> (Rates in Dollars per Barrel of 42 U.S. Gallons each)		
RECEIPT POINT	DELIVERY POINT	RATE
Enable Midstream Partners, L.P. Gathering System McKenzie County, North Dakota	Interconnection to the Dakota Access Pipeline Watford, North Dakota	[U] \$0.2251 <small>(NOTE 2)</small>
<b>NOTES:</b>  <b>1. Committed Rates are available to Shippers who executed a Transportation Services Agreement with Carrier as part of or pursuant to any widely publicized, non-discriminatory open season.</b>  <b>2. Committed Rates are subject to the following Deficiency Payments during a Month when the Committed Shipper does not ship the full volume of its Committed Volume over and through the Pipeline:</b> <ol style="list-style-type: none"> <li>(a) For up to twenty four (24) months in the aggregate, the Committed Shipper may elect, upon prior Notice to Carrier, to calculate the deficiency payment for such Month as follows:               <ol style="list-style-type: none"> <li>(1) If the Committed Shipper has shipped equal to or less than 66.67% of Committed Shipper's Guaranteed Volumes over and through the Pipeline during a Month, the Deficiency Payment for that Month shall be the Committed Rate for each Barrel of Committed Volume that was not transported over and through the Pipeline.</li> <li>(2) If the Committed Shipper has shipped greater than 66.67% of Committed Shipper's Guaranteed Volumes over and through the Pipeline during a Month, the Deficiency Payment for that Month shall be [U] \$.05 per Barrel of Committed Volume that was not transported over and through the Pipeline and an additional [U] \$0.01 per Barrel for Committed Volumes transported over and through the Pipeline during that Month.</li> </ol> </li> <li>(b) If the Committed Shipper does not make the election for such month or the Committed</li> </ol>		

Shipper has exceeded twenty four (24) months using such election, then the Deficiency Payment for that Month shall be the Committed Rate for each Barrel of Committed Volume that was not transported over and through the Pipeline.

**EXPLANATION OF TARIFF CHANGE MARKINGS**

[C] – Cancel

[N] – New

[W] – Change in wording only

[U] – Unchanged rate